transfers are reported as operating transfers.

H. Total Columns on Financial Statements

Total columns on the financial statements are captioned “Memorandum Only” to indicate that
they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  This data is not comparable to a
consolidation.  Interfund-type eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

  3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCES

For fiscal year 2003, the District changed its method of accounting for financial reporting from
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America to a basis of accounting
formerly prescribed or permitted for school districts by the Auditor of State.  This comprehensive
basis of accounting is similar to the cash receipts and disbursements basis of accounting.  Receipts
are recognized when received in cash rather than when earned, and disbursements are recognized
when paid rather than when a liability is incurred.  This changed had the following effect on fund
balances as previously reported:

  Fund Balance   Restated
  Retained Earnings  Accrual  Fund  Fund Balance

Fund  6/30/2002  Adjustments  Reclass  7/1/2002
General  $1,528,223 $531,437 ($6,577)  $2,053,083
Special Revenue   154,663 28,486  (19,200)   163,949
Debt Service   1,237,979 (58,705)   -   1,179,274
Capital Project   137,274 59,766  (17,500)   179,540
Expendable Trust   - 0 36,700   36,700
Enterprise   121,339 16,913   138,252
Internal Service   - 0 6,577   6,577
Agency   62,872 (8)   62,864
   Total  $3,242,350 $577,889 $0   $3,820,239

ANNA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
(Continued)

 34

  4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

State statutes classify monies held by the District into three categories.

Active deposits are public deposits necessary to meet current demands on the treasury.  Such
monies must be maintained either as cash in the District Treasury, in commercial accounts payable
or withdrawable on demand, including negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW) accounts, or in money
market deposit accounts.

Inactive deposits are public deposits that the Board of Education has identified as not required for